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OPERATOR’S MANUAL

35-INCH CAST STONE FIRE PIT
PROTECTIVE SCREEN | SCREEN HOOK

IMPORTANT!
Safety Instructions
All Operators Must Read These 
Instructions Before Use
Read all the instructions contained in this manual. Keep this 
manual in a safe place, so that the information is available at 
all times. If you give this equipment to another person, make 
sure to provide these operating instructions. Basic safety 
precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of  
fire or explosion, which could cause property damage, 
personal injury, or death. 

Notice the personal safety alert symbol m used in this 
manual to draw your attention to a WARNING given along 
with the particular operating instruction. This means that 
the operation requires special ATTENTION, CAUTION, and 
AWARENESS.

mFOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY
(outside any enclosure)

mWARNING
1. Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service, or 

maintenance may result in property damage, injury, or 
death.

2. Throughly read the instructions for installation, operation, 
and maintenance before installing or servicing this 
equipment.

3. Failure to follow these instructions could result in a fire or 
explosion, which could cause property damage, personal 
injury, or death.

mWARNING
1. This item is for outdoor use only, and should NEVER be 

used in a building, garage, or any other enclosed area.
2. DO NOT use this fire pit for indoor heating. TOXIC carbon 

monoxide fumes can accumulate and cause asphyxiation 
or death.

3. This fire pit is NOT for commercial use.
4. This fire pit is NOT to be operated by children.

5. This fire pit is NOT to be used in or on boats or 
recreational vehicles.

6. DO NOT carry the fire pit by the vents. To avoid injury, 
keep hands away from vent openings while in use.

7. This fire pit is NOT intended for cooking or food 
preparation.

8. Always use this equipment in accordance with all 
applicable local, state, and national regulations. Contact 
your local fire department for details on outdoor burning.

9. When using this fire pit, exercise the same precautions as 
you would with any open fire.

10. The use of alcohol, prescription, or non-prescription drugs 
may impair the consumer’s ability to properly assemble or 
safely operate this fire pit.

11. DO NOT use this fire pit without reading this entire  
manual and all WARNINGS, cautions, and instructions.

12. This fire pit is designed for use with dry, seasoned 
hardwood. Such wood will burn hotter, burn more 
completely, and create less smoke. 

13. DO NOT burn charcoal briquettes, lump charcoal, 
manufactured logs, driftwood, trash, leaves, papers, 
cardboard, plywood, or painted, stained, or pressure-
treated wood. Avoid using softwoods such as pine or 
cedar that can throw sparks.

14. DO NOT alter this fire pit in any manner.
15. DO NOT use this fire pit until it is COMPLETELY 

assembled and all parts are securely fastened and 
tightened.

16. DO NOT store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors 
or liquids in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.

17. DO NOT store or use an LP gas cylinder within 10 feet 
(3.05 m) of this fire pit while it is in operation.

18. DO NOT use this fire pit near automobiles, trucks, vans, or 
recreational vehicles.

19. DO NOT use in an explosive atmosphere. Keep outdoor 
area clean and free from combustible materials, gasoline, 
and other flammable liquids.

20. DO NOT use this fire pit under an overhead or near any 
unprotected combustible constructions. Avoid using near 
or under overhanging trees and shrubs.

21. Always use this fire pit on a hard level non-combustible 
surface such as concrete, rock, or stone. An asphalt or 
blacktop surface may not be acceptable for this purpose. 
DO NOT use on wooden decks.

22. Always empty this fire pit before each use.
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23. DO NOT wear flammable or loose clothing when operating 
this fire pit.

24. DO NOT use in windy conditions.
25. DO NOT use this fire pit unless protective screen is 

securely in place.
26. DO NOT use gasoline, kerosene, diesel fuel, lighter fluid, 

or use these items to relight fires.
27. Keep all electrical cords away from a hot fire pit.
28. All surfaces of this fire pit are hot when in operation. 

To avoid burns, do NOT touch the fire pit until it has 
completely cooled, unless you are wearing protective  
gear (i.e. pot holders, gloves, BBQ mittens, hot pads, etc.) 
Never touch ashes or coals to see if they are hot.

29. DO NOT leave a lit fire pit unattended, especially around 
children and pets.

30. DO NOT attempt to move or store this fire pit until all of 
the ashes and coals are completely extinguished.

31. DO NOT remove ashes or coals until they are completely 
extinguished.

32. Use heat-resistant gloves or hot pads when contacting 
handles.

33. Use long, sturdy fire pit tools when adding or moving logs. 
34. DO NOT place wood directly onto the bottom of the fire 

pit. Place wood only on the log grid.
35. DO NOT overload the fire pit. DO NOT add additional 

firewood until the fire burns down.
NOTICE: If any portion of the bowl lid or spark guard 
of this fire pit glows red, this indicates that the fire pit is 
overloaded.

36. DO NOT lean over this fire pit when lighting or when in 
use.

37. DO NOT place a hot spark guard or hot fire pit tools onto 
combustible surfaces such as grass, wooden decks, or 
furniture.

38. Avoid breathing smoke from the fire and avoid getting it 
into your eyes.

39. This fire pit should be thoroughly inspected and cleaned 
on a regular basis.

40. After a period of storage and/or non-use, check for signs 
of damage and creosote buildup. DO NOT operate until all 
necessary repairs and/or proper cleaning procedures have 
been successfully executed.

41. Death, serious injury, or damage to property may occur if 
any of the above precautions are not followed exactly.
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Know Your Fire Pit
Read the owner’s manual and safety rules carefully before using your fire pit. Compare the illustration below to the actual unit in 
order to familiarize yourself with the location of the various parts and hardware. Save this manual for future reference.
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1. Screen hook
2. Protective screen
3. Log grid
4. Fire bowl
5. Cast stone base
6. Vent

Technical Data
Fire Bowl Diameter .............................................29.5 in. (75 cm)
Fire Bowl Depth .......................................................7 in. (18 cm)
Cast Stone Base ............................................... 35 in. (88.9 cm)
Protective Screen Dimensions ................................26 in. x 6 in.
                                                                           (66 cm x 15 cm)

Screen hook Dimensions ......................................24 in. (61 cm)
Log Grid Dimensions ..........................................16.5 in. (42 cm)
Maximum Log Length .....................................21.5 in. (54.6 cm)
Temperature Resistance ....................................1,112ºF (600ºC)
Net Weight  .........................................................57 lbs (25.9 kg)
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Unpacking
NOTE: Before beginning assembly, make sure that all of 
the parts and hardware listed below are present. If any part 
is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the 
product. Contact the Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® customer service 
department at 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

Parts
1. Screen hook   4.  Fire bowl
2. Protective screen  5.  Cast stone base
3. Log grid  

Hardware
6. M6 ring screw   7.  M6 nut

Assembling the Fire Pit
No Tools Required

Choose a soft and level location for assembly. Remove all 
parts from the packaging, and check for missing parts.

1. Attach the M6 ring screw to the protective screen using 
the M6 nut (Fig. 1). 

2. Place all parts on the cast stone base (Fig. 2).

Care and Maintenance
Lighting

1. Make sure there is only a small amount of ash in the 
bottom of the bowl.

2. Place a layer of dry kindling or a natural fire-starter onto 
the center of the log grid. 

3. Above the kindling or fire-starter, place a layer of dry 
seasoned hardwood that is cut to lengths that are no  
more than 3/4 the diameter of the bowl.

4. Use a match to light the kindling or fire-starter.
5. Using the screen hook that is provided and heat-resistant 

gloves, replace the protective screen once the kindling or 
fire-starter is lit.

Fig. 1

Hardware Used: M6 ring screw (x1)

Hardware Used: M6 nut (x1)

M6 ring screw
Protective screen

M6 nut

Fig. 2

Screen hook

Protective 
screen

Log grid

Fire bowl

Cast stone 
base
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Tending the Fire
You may need to shift and/or add logs for an ideal fire pit 
experience. DO NOT place a hot protective screen cover or hot 
fire pit tools onto combustible surfaces such as grass, wooden 
decks, or furniture.

1. Using the screen hook that is provided and heat-resistant 
gloves, carefully remove the protective screen.

2. Using a long-handled fire pit tool, shift the coals and logs 
to allow for additional air flow. 

3. DO NOT add gasoline, kerosene, diesel fuel, lighter fluid, 
or alcohol to relight or enhance an existing fire.

4. Use a match to light the kindling or fire-starter.
5. Wait until glowing coals have developed before adding 

any additional wood. If additional wood is required, place 
the wood on top of the coals, taking care not to shift the 
ashes.

Extinguishing
1. Let the fire burn itself out.
2. DO NOT use water to extinguish the fire. Such action is 

dangerous and can cause irreversible damage to the fire 
pit.

Inspecting
This fire pit should be inspected on a regular basis to ensure 
product safety and longer product life.

m DO NOT attempt to inspect this fire pit until the fire is 
COMPLETELY out and the fire pit has COMPLETELY cooled. 

1. Check components for any signs of damage or rust.
2. If damage to any component is detected, DO NOT use the 

fire pit until repairs are properly performed.

Cleaning
This fire pit should be cleaned on a regular basis to promote 
safer experiences and longer product life.
NOTE: After repeated use, a slight discoloration of the finish 
may occur.
DO NOT attempt to clean this fire pit until the fire is 
COMPLETELY out and the fire pit has COMPLETELY cooled.
DO NOT use oven cleaner or abrasive cleaners as they will 
damage this product.
DO NOT clean any part of this fire pit in a self-cleaning oven as 
this may damage the finish.

1. Wipe exterior surfaces with a mild dish washing detergent 
or baking soda.

2. For stubborn surfaces, use a citrus-based degreaser and 
a nylon scrubbing brush.

3. Rinse and clean with water.

4. Remove built-up creosote from components with a 
chimney cleaning product.

Storage
DO NOT move or store this fire pit until the fire is 
COMPLETELY out and the fire pit is cool to the touch.

1. Once the fire is out, the coals have completely cooled, 
and the fire pit can be safely handled, remove and 
properly dispose of the ashes.

2. Store the fire pit in a clean and dry location to maximize 
product life.

3. Store the fire pit assembled in a safe location away from 
children and pets.

Support
If your Sun Joe® SJFP35-STN cast stone fire pit requires 
service or maintenance, please call 1-866-SNOWJOE  
(1-866-766-9563) for assistance.

Model and Serial Numbers 
When contacting the company, reordering parts, or arranging 
service from an authorized dealer, you will need to provide 
the model and serial numbers, which can be found on the 
decal located on the unit. Copy these numbers into the space 
provided below.

Record the following numbers from your new product:

Model #:

Serial #:

  S   J    F   P   3    5   -   S    T   N
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Optional Accessories
mWARNING! ALWAYS use only authorized Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® replacement parts and accessories. NEVER use 
replacement parts or accessories that are not intended for use with this fire pit. Contact Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® if you are 
unsure whether it is safe to use a particular replacement part or accessory with your fire pit. The use of any other attachment or 
accessory can be dangerous and could cause injury or mechanical damage.

NOTE: Accessories are subject to change without any obligation on the part of Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® to provide notice of such 
changes. Accessories can be ordered online at sunjoe.com or via phone by contacting the Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® customer 
service center at 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

Screen hook

Spark screen

Log grid

Fire bowl

SJFP35-STN-E

SJFP30-B

SJFP35-STN-C

SJFP35-STN-B

ModelAccessories Item

1

2

3

4
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SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® CUSTOMER PROMISE

OUR WARRANTY:
Snow Joe warrants new, genuine, powered and non-powered Products to be free from defects in material or workmanship when used 
for ordinary household use for a period of two years from the date of purchase by the original, end-user purchaser when purchased 
from Snow Joe or from one of Snow Joe’s authorized sellers with proof of purchase. Because Snow Joe is unable to control the quality 
of its Products sold by unauthorized sellers, unless otherwise prohibited by law, this Warranty does not cover Products purchased from 
unauthorized sellers. If your Product does not work or there’s an issue with a specific part that is covered by the terms of this Warranty, 
Snow Joe will elect to either (1) send you a free replacement part, (2) replace the Product with a new or comparable product at no 
charge, or (3) repair the Product. How cool is that! 

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION: 
Snow Joe strongly encourages you to register your Product. You can register online at snowjoe.com/register, or by printing and 
mailing in a registration card available online from our website, or calling our Customer Service Department at 1-866-SNOWJOE 
(1-866-766-9563), or by e-mailing us at help@snowjoe.com. Failure to register your Product will not diminish your warranty 
rights. However, registering your Product will allow Snow Joe to better serve you with any of your customer service needs.

WHO CAN SEEK LIMITED WARRANTY COVERAGE: 
This Warranty is extended by Snow Joe to the original purchaser and original owner of the Product. 

WHAT IS NOT COVERED? 
This Warranty does not apply if the Product has been used commercially or for non-household or rental applications. This Warranty also 
does not apply if the Product was purchased from an unauthorized seller. This Warranty also does not cover cosmetic changes that do 
not affect performance. Wearing parts like belts, augers, chains and tines are not covered under this Warranty, and can be purchased 
at snowjoe.com or by calling 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563). 

ABOVE ALL ELSE, Snow Joe, LLC (“Snow Joe”) is dedicated to you, our customer. We strive to make your experience as pleasant as 
possible. Unfortunately, there are times when a Snow Joe®, Sun Joe®, or Aqua Joe® product (“Product”) does not work or breaks under 
normal operating conditions. We think it’s important that you know what you can expect from us. That’s why we have a Limited Warranty 
(“Warranty”) for our Products.
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¡IMPORTANTE!
Instrucciones de seguridad
Todos los operadores deberán leer 
estas instrucciones antes del uso
Lea todas las instrucciones contenidas en este manual. 
Conserve este manual en un lugar seguro de manera que la 
información esté disponible siempre. Si le da este producto a 
otra persona, asegúrese de entregarle estas instrucciones de 
operación. Se deben seguir siempre precauciones básicas de 
seguridad para reducir el riesgo de un incendio o explosiones 
que pueda causar daños a la propiedad, lesiones personales 
o muerte. 

Preste atención al símbolo de alerta de seguridad m 
usado en este manual para enfocar su atención a una 
ADVERTENCIA dada junto a la instrucción particular 
de operación. Esto significa que la operación requiere 
ATENCIÓN, PRECAUCIÓN y CAUTELA especiales.

m SOLO PARA USO EN 
EXTERIORES (fuera de cualquier 
lugar cerrado)

m ADVERTENCIA
1. La instalación, ajuste, alteración, servicio o mantenimiento 

inadecuado puede resultar en daños a la propiedad, 
lesiones personales o muerte.

2. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones para la instalación, 
operación y mantenimiento antes de instalar o reparar 
este producto

3. No seguir estas instrucciones puede resultar en un 
incendio o explosión que puede causar daños a la 
propiedad, lesiones personales o la muerte.

m ADVERTENCIA
1. Este producto es solo para uso en exteriores, y NUNCA 

DEBE SER USADO en un edificio, garaje o cualquier otro 
lugar bajo techo.

2. NO USE este fogón para calefacción de interiores. Los 
HUMOS TÓXICOS del monóxido de carbono pueden 
acumularse y causar asfixia o muerte.

3. Este fogón NO ES para uso comercial.
4. El fogón NO DEBE ser operado por niños.
5. El fogón NO DEBE ser usado en botes o vehículos 

recreativos (RV o casas rodantes).
6. NO TRANSPORTE el fogón sujetándolo por los conductos 

de ventilación. Para evitar las lesiones, mantenga las 
manos alejadas de las aberturas de ventilación durante el 
uso.

7. Este fogón NO ESTÁ DISEÑADO para cocinar o preparar 
alimentos.

8. Use siempre este equipo de acuerdo a las leyes y 
reglamentos locales, estatales y nacionales. Contacte a su 
compañía de bomberos local para más información sobre 
fuegos al aire libre.

9. Al usar este fogón, tenga las mismas precauciones que al 
manipular cualquier fuego abierto.

10. El uso de alcohol o medicamentos, de venta con o sin 
receta médica, puede afectar negativamente la habilidad 
del consumidor de ensamblar apropiadamente u operar 
de forma segura este fogón.

11. NO USE este fogón sin antes leer este manual en su 
totalidad y todas las ADVERTENCIAS, precauciones e 
instrucciones.

12. Este fogón está diseñado solo para su uso con madera 
dura seca y estacionada. Dicha madera arderá con una 
mayor temperatura, de forma más completa y creando 
menos humo. 

13. NO QUEME briquetas de carbón, carbón en trozos, 
madera prefabricada, madera de deriva, basura, hojas, 
papel, cartón, madera contrachapada, o madera pintada, 
barnizada o tratada a presión. Evite usar maderas suaves 
como pino o cedro que puedan arrojar chispas.

14. NO ALTERE este fogón de ninguna forma.
15. NO USE ESTE fogón hasta que esté COMPLETAMENTE 

ensamblado y todas las partes estén ajustadas y 
apretadas de forma segura.

16. NO ALMACENE o use gasolina ni otros vapores o líquidos 
inflamables en las proximidades de este o cualquier otro 
artefacto.

17. NO ALMACENE o use un cilindro de gas licuado (propano) 
a menos de 10 pies (3.05 m) de este fogón mientras esté 
en uso. 

18. NO USE este fogón cerca a autos, camiones, camionetas 
o vehículos recreativos (RV).

© 2021 by Snow Joe®, LLC
Derechos reservados. Instrucciones originales. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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MANUAL DEL OPERADOR

FOGÓN DE PIEDRA ARTIFICAL DE 88.9 cm
PANTALLA PROTECTORA | GANCHO PARA PANTALLA
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19. NO LO USE en una atmósfera explosiva. Mantenga el 
área al aire libre limpia y sin materiales combustibles, 
gasolina u otros líquidos inflamables.

20. NO USE este fogón bajo ningún techo, ni cerca a 
ninguna construcción combustible sin protección. Evite 
usarlo cerca o debajo de árboles con ramas colgantes y  
arbustos.

21. Use siempre este fogón en una superficie nivelada dura 
no combustible tal como concreto, roca o piedra. Una 
superficie de asfalto o barnizada puede no ser aceptable 
para este propósito. NO LO USE en terrazas de madera.

22. Siempre vacíe este fogón antes de cada uso.
23. NO USE ropa suelta o inflamable al operar este fogón.
24. NO LO USE en condiciones de mucho viento.
25. NO USE este fogón a menos que los protectores anti-

chispas estén instalados de forma segura.
26. NO USE gasolina, kerosene, gasoleo (Diesel) o líquido 

combustible, ni los use para volver a encender fuegos.
27. Mantenga todos los cables eléctricos lejos de un fogón 

caliente.
28. Todas las superficies de este fogón están calientes 

durante la operación. Para evitar quemaduras, NO TOQUE 
el fogón hasta que se haya enfriado por completo, salvo 
cuando usted use protección tal como agarraderas, 
guantes, mitones para barbacoa, paños aislantes, 
etcétera. Nunca toque cenizas o brasas para comprobar 
si están calientes.

29. NO DEJE un fogón encendido sin atender, especialmente 
cuando haya niños y mascotas cerca.

30. NO INTENTE mover o guardar este fogón hasta que todas 
las brasas y cenizas estén completamente extinguidos.

31. NO RETIRE cenizas o brasas hasta que se hayan 
extinguido por completo.

32. Use guantes resistentes al calor o paños aislantes al 
hacer contacto con los mangos.

33. Use herramientas para fogón largas y resistentes al 
agregar o retirar leños.

34. NO COLOQUE la madera directamente sobre el fondo del 
fogón. Coloque la madera solo en la rejilla para leña.

35. NO SOBRECARGUE el fogón. NO AGREGUE MÁS LEÑA 
HASTA QUE EL FUEGO SE EXTINGA.
NOTA: si cualquier parte de la tapa del brasero o 
protector anti-chispas de este fogón está al rojo vivo, eso 
quiere decir que el fogón está sobrecargado.

36. NO SE APOYE sobre este fogón al encenderlo o durante 
su uso.

37. NO COLOQUE un protector anti-chispas caliente o 
herramientas para fogón calientes sobre superficies 
combustibles tales como césped, terrazas de madera o 
muebles.

38. Evite inhalar el humo del fuego, y evite que le entre en sus 
ojos.

39. Este fogón debe ser cuidadosamente inspeccionado y 
limpiado de forma regular.

40. Luego de un periodo de almacenamiento o de no 
utilización, compruebe que no hayan señales de daños y 
presencia de creosota. NO OPERE hasta que todas las 
reparaciones necesarias y/o procedimientos de limpieza 
apropiados hayan sido ejecutados satisfactoriamente.

41. Pueden ocurrir daños a la propiedad, lesiones severas o 
muerte si cualquiera de las precauciones anteriores no es 
seguida exactamente.
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Conozca su fogón
Lea detenidamente este manual del propietario y el reglamento de seguridad antes de usar su fogón. Compare la ilustración 
debajo con la unidad real para familiarizarse con la ubicación de las diversas partes y accesorios de montaje. Guarde este 
manual para futuras referencias.

1. Gancho para pantalla
2. Pantalla
3. Rejilla para leña
4. Brasero
5. Base de piedra artificial
6. Ventilación

Datos técnicos
Diámetro de fogón ............................................ 29.5 plg (75 cm)
Profundidad de fogón ............................................7 plg (18 cm)
Base de piedra artificial .....................................  35 in. (88.9 cm)
Dimensiones de pantalla protectora .................... 26 plg x 6 plg
 (66 cm x 15 cm)

Largo de gancho para pantalla ........................... 24 plg (61 cm)
Dimensiones de rejilla para leña  .......................16.5 plg (42 cm)
Longitud leños máx ........................................  21.5 in. (54.6 cm)
Máxima temperatura a resistir ......................... 1,112 ºF (600 ºC)
Peso Neto  ............................................................57 lb (25.9 kg)

1

2

3

4

5
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Desembalaje
NOTA: antes de empezar a ensamblar, asegúrese de que 
todas las partes y accesorios de montaje mostrados a 
continuación estén presentes. Si cualquier parte falta o está 
dañada, no intente ensamblar el producto. Contacte al centro 
de servicio al cliente Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® llamando al 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

Partes
1. Gancho para pantalla  4.  Brasero
2. Pantalla   5.  Base de piedra artificial
3. Rejilla para leña  

Accesorios de montaje
6. Tornillo anular M6   7.  Tuerca M6

Ensamblado del fogón
No se requieren herramientas

Seleccione un lugar suave y nivelado para el ensamblado. 
Retire todas las partes del empacado y compruebe que no 
haya partes faltantes.

1. Conecte el tornillo anular M6 a la pantalla usando la 
tuerca M6 (Fig. 1).

2. Place all parts on the cast stone base (Fig. 2).

Cuidado y mantenimiento
Encendido

1. Asegúrese de que solo haya una pequeña cantidad de 
ceniza en el fondo del brasero.

2. Coloque una capa de material de encendido natural o 
madera para prender seca en el centro de la rejilla para 
leña.

3. Por encima del material encendedor o madera para 
prender, coloque una capa de madera dura seca y 
estacionada que no sea más larga que 3/4 del diámetro 
del brasero.

4. Use un fósforo para encender el material de encendido.
5. Usando el gancho incluido y guantes resistentes al calor, 

coloque el protector anti-chispas una vez que se enciende 
el material de prendido.

Fig. 1

Accesorios de montaje usados: 
tornillo anular M6 (x1)

Accesorios de montaje usados: 
tuerca M6 (x1)

Tornillo anular M6

Pantalla

Tuerca M6

Fig. 2

Gancho para 
pantalla

Pantalla

Rejilla para leña

Brasero

Base de 
piedra artificial
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Mantenimiento del fuego
Usted puede mover y/o agregar leña para obtener un 
fogón ideal. NO COLOQUE una cubierta de malla caliente 
o herramientas para fogón calientes sobre superficies 
combustibles tales como césped, terrazas de madera o 
muebles. 

1. Usando el gancho incluido y guantes resistentes al calor, 
retire cuidadosamente el protector anti-chispas.

2. Usando una herramienta para fogones larga, mueva las 
brasas y leña para permitir un mayor flujo de aire.

3. NO AGREGUE gasolina, kerosene, gasoleo (Diesel), 
líquido combustible o alcohol para re-encender o 
incrementar un fuego existente.

4. Use un fósforo para encender el material de encendido.
5. Espere hasta que hayan aparecido brasas encendidas 

antes de agregar madera. Si se requiere más madera, 
coloque la madera encima de las brasas, evitando mover 
las cenizas.

Extinción del fuego
1. Deje que el fuego se extinga por sí solo.
2. NO USE agua para extinguir el fuego. Dicha acción es 

peligrosa y puede causar daños irreversibles al fogón.

Inspección del fogón
Este fogón debe ser inspeccionado de forma regular para 
garantizar su seguridad y prolongar su ciclo de vida útil.

m NO TRATE de inspeccionar este fogón hasta que el 
fuego se haya APAGADO POR COMPLETO y el fogón se haya 
ENFRIADO TOTALMENTE. 

1. Inspeccione los componentes en busca de señales de 
daños u óxido.

2. Si se detecta algún daño en cualquier componente, NO 
USE este fogón hasta que las reparaciones se hayan 
realizado correctamente.

Limpieza
Este fogón debe ser limpiado de forma regular para que su 
operación sea más segura y se prolongue su ciclo de vida útil.
NOTA: luego de un uso repetido, puede aparecer una ligera 
decoloración en el acabado.
NO INTENTE limpiar este fogón hasta que el fuego se haya 
apagado POR COMPLETO y el fogón se haya enfriado POR 
COMPLETO.
No use limpiador para hornos u otros limpiadores abrasivos 
que puedan dañar este producto.
NO LIMPIE ninguna parte de este fogón en un horno con 
autolimpieza, ya que puede dañar el acabado.

1. Limpie las superficies exteriores con un detergente 
lavaplatos suave o bicarbonato de sodio.

2. Para superficies difíciles, use un desengrasador cítrico y 
un cepillo de nylon para fregado.

3. Enjuague y limpie con agua.
4. Retire la acumulación de creosota de los componentes 

con un producto para limpiar chimeneas.

Almacenamiento
NO MUEVA o almacene este fogón hasta que el fuego esté 
COMPLETAMENTE apagado y el fogón esté frío al tacto.

1. Una vez que el fuego se haya apagado, las brasas 
se hayan enfriado por completo y el fogón pueda 
ser manipulado de forma segura, retire las cenizas y 
deshágase apropiadamente de éstas.

2. Almacene el fogón en un lugar limpio y seco para 
maximizar el ciclo de vida útil del producto.

3. Guarde el fogón ensamblado en un lugar seguro lejos del 
alcance de los niños.

Soporte
Si su fogón de piedra artificial Sun Joe® modelo  
SJFP35-STN requiere servicio o mantenimiento, llame al 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563) para asistencia.

Modelo y número de serie 
Al contactar a la empresa, ordenar piezas de repuesto o 
programar una reparación en un centro autorizado, usted 
necesitará proporcionar el modelo y número de serie, los 
cuales se encuentran en la etiqueta ubicada en la carcasa de 
la unidad. Copie estos números en el espacio proporcionado a 
continuación.

Registre los siguientes números que se encuentran en su nuevo 
producto:

Modelo Nº:

Nº de serie:
  S   J    F   P   3    5   -    S   T   N
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Accesorios opcionales
m¡ADVERTENCIA! USE SIEMPRE solo partes de repuesto y accesorios Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®. NUNCA use partes de 
repuesto o accesorios que no estén destinados para su uso con este fogón. Comuníquese con Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® si tiene 
dudas sobre si es seguro usar una parte de repuesto o accesorio en particular con su fogón. El uso de cualquier otro accesorio o 
parte puede ser peligroso y puede causar lesiones personales o daños mecánicos.

NOTA: los accesorios están sujetos a cambios sin obligación alguna por parte de Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® de notificar sobre tales 
cambios. Los accesorios se pueden ordenar en línea visitando sunjoe.com o por teléfono llamando al centro de servicio al cliente 
de Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® al 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

Gancho para pantalla

Pantalla para chispas

Rejilla para leña

Brasero

SJFP35-STN-E

SJFP35-STN-C

SJFP35-STN-B

ModeloAccesorios Artículo

1

2

3

4

SJFP30-B
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LA PROMESA DE SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® AL CLIENTE

NUESTRA GARANTÍA:
Snow Joe garantiza que sus Productos motorizados y no motorizados, nuevos y genuinos, están libres de defectos materiales o de 
mano de obra al ser usados en tareas domésticas normales durante un periodo de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra por parte 
del comprador original y usuario final, cuando este último los compra a través de Snow Joe o un vendedor autorizado por Snow Joe y 
ha obtenido un comprobante de compra. Ya que Snow Joe no puede controlar la calidad de sus Productos vendidos por vendedores 
no autorizados, a menos que la ley lo prohíba esta Garantía no cubre Productos adquiridos a través de vendedores no autorizados. 
Si su Producto no funciona, o hay un problema con una parte específica que está cubierta por los términos de esta Garantía, Snow 
Joe elegirá entre: (1) enviarle una parte de repuesto gratuita; (2) reemplazar el Producto con uno nuevo o similar sin costo alguno; o (3) 
reparar el Producto. ¡Un excelente soporte! 

Esta Garantía le da derechos legales específicos, y usted puede también tener otros derechos según el Estado.

REGISTRO DEL PRODUCTO: 
Snow Joe le recomienda enfáticamente registrar su Producto. Usted puede registrar su Producto en línea visitando  
snowjoe.com/register, imprimiendo y enviando por correo una tarjeta de registro disponible en línea en nuestro sitio 
Web, llamando a nuestra central de servicio al cliente al 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563), o enviándonos un e-mail a  
help@snowjoe.com. Si usted no registra su Producto sus derechos de garantía no disminuirán; sin embargo, registrar su Producto 
permitirá que Snow Joe le pueda atender mejor si usted tiene alguna necesidad como cliente.

¿QUIÉN PUEDE SOLICITAR COBERTURA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA? 
Esta Garantía es otorgada por Snow Joe al comprador original y propietario original del Producto. 

¿QUÉ NO ESTÁ CUBIERTO? 
Esta Garantía no se aplica si el Producto ha sido usado de forma comercial o en aplicaciones no domésticas o de alquiler. Esta Garantía 
tampoco se aplica si el Producto fue adquirido desde un vendedor no autorizado. Esta garantía tampoco cubre cambios cosméticos 
que no afecten el funcionamiento del Producto. Las partes desgastables como correas, brocas y cuchillas no están cubiertas por esta 
Garantía, y pueden ser compradas visitando snowjoe.com o llamando al 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563). 

POR SOBRE TODO, en Snow Joe, LLC (“Snow Joe”) estamos dedicados a usted, nuestro cliente. Nos esforzamos por hacer 
que su experiencia sea lo más placentera posible. Desafortunadamente, hay veces en que un producto Snow Joe®, Sun Joe®,  
o Aqua Joe® (el “Producto”) no funciona o sufre un desperfecto bajo condiciones normales de operación. Creemos que es importante 
que usted sepa que puede confiar en nosotros. Es por eso que tenemos esta Garantía Limitada (la “Garantía”) para nuestros Productos.

R4_0128202015
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© 2021 by Snow Joe®, LLC
Tous droits réservés. Instructions d’origine. CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Formulaire n° SJ-SJFP35-STN-880F-MR8Une division de Snow Joe®, LLC

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

R

Modèle SJFP35-STN

FOYER EN PIERRE ARTIFICIELLE 88,9 cm
COUVERCLE PARE-ÉTINCELLES | TISONNIER À CROCHET

IMPORTANT!
Consignes de sécurité
Tous les utilisateurs doivent lire 
ces instructions avant d'utiliser la 
machine
Lisez toutes les instructions contenues dans ce manuel. 
Conservez ce manuel en lieu sûr pour que les informations 
qu'il contient soient disponibles en permanence. Si vous 
confiez cet appareil à une autre personne, assurez-vous de lui 
fournir ces consignes d'utilisation. Les précautions de sécurité 
de base doivent toujours être suivies pour réduire le risque  
d'incendie ou d'explosion qui pourrait entraîner des 
dommages matériels, des dommages corporels, voire même 
la mort. 

Prenez note du symbole d'alerte de sécurité personnelle 
m utilisé dans ce manuel pour attirer votre attention sur un 
AVERTISSEMENT s'appliquant à une consigne d'utilisation 
particulière. Ce symbole indique que cette utilisation 
nécessite d'être particulièrement VIGILANT, de prendre des 
PRÉCAUTIONS et d'être CONSCIENT DES DANGERS.

m UNIQUEMENT POUR UNE 
UTILISATION EN PLEIN AIR
(à l'extérieur de tout espace fermé)

m AVERTISSEMENT!
1. Une installation, un réglage, un changement, une 

intervention ou un entretien inappropriés peuvent entraîner 
des dommages matériels, des blessures, voire même la 
mort.

2. Avant d'installer ce matériel ou d'intervenir dessus, lire 
attentivement les instructions fournies pour la pose, 
l'utilisation et l'entretien.

3. Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait être à l'origine 
d'un incendie ou d'une explosion et entraîner des 
dommages matériels, des dommages corporels, voire 
même la mort.

m AVERTISSEMENT!
1. Ce matériel est uniquement destiné à une utilisation en 

plein air, et il ne doit JAMAIS être utilisé dans un bâtiment, 
dans un garage ou dans toute autre enceinte fermée.

2. NE PAS utiliser ce foyer en guise de chauffage d'intérieur. 
Des émanations de monoxyde de carbone peuvent 
s'accumuler et causer une asphyxie, voire même la mort.

3. Ce foyer N'EST PAS destiné à une utilisation commerciale.
4. Ce foyer NE DOIT PAS être utilisé par des enfants.
5. Ce foyer NE DOIT PAS être utilisé sur un bateau ou dans 

un véhicule récréatif.
6. NE PAS transporter le foyer par les orifices de ventilation. 

Pour éviter de vous blesser, maintenez les mains 
éloignées des orifices de ventilation quand vous utilisez le 
foyer.

7. Ce foyer N’EST PAS conçu pour la cuisson ou la 
préparation d’aliments.

8. Toujours utiliser ce matériel conformément à toutes les 
règlementations locales, provinciales et nationales. Pour 
plus de détails sur les feux en plein air, communiquez 
avec votre service d'incendie local.

9. Lors de l'utilisation de ce foyer, prenez les mêmes 
précautions que celles que vous prendriez pour un feu en 
plein air.

10. La consommation d'alcool ou de médicaments délivrés 
ou non sur ordonnance peut diminuer la capacité de toute 
personne à assembler correctement ou à utiliser sans 
danger ce foyer.

11. NE PAS utiliser ce foyer sans avoir lu la totalité du  
manuel ainsi que tous les AVERTISSEMENTS, mises en 
garde et consignes.

12. Ce foyer est conçu pour une utilisation avec du bois sec 
ou séché. Ce type de bois fournira davantage de chaleur, 
brûlera complètement et dégagera moins de fumée. 

13. NE PAS brûler de briquettes de charbon, de charbon 
de bois en blocs, de bois manufacturé, de bois de 
grève, d'ordures, de feuilles, de papier, de carton, de 
contreplaqué, ou de bois peint, verni ou imprégné sous 
pression. Éviter d'utiliser des bois tendres, par exemple 
du pin ou du cèdre, qui peuvent produire des étincelles.

14. NE PAS modifier ce foyer, de quelque manière que ce soit.
15. NE PAS utiliser ce foyer tant qu'il n'est pas 

COMPLÈTEMENT assemblé et que toutes les pièces ne 
sont pas attachées solidement et serrées.
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16. NE PAS remiser ou utiliser d'essence ou d'autres gaz ou 
liquides inflammables au voisinage de ce matériel ou de 
tout autre appareil ménager.

17. NE PAS remiser ou utiliser de bonbonne de GPL à moins 
de 3,05 m de ce foyer quand il est utilisé.

18. NE PAS utiliser ce foyer près d'automobiles, de camions, 
de fourgons ou de véhicules récréatifs.

19. NE PAS utiliser quand l'atmosphère est explosive. 
Maintenir les lieux de plein air propres et exempts de 
matériaux combustibles, d'essence ou d'autres liquides 
inflammables.

20. NE PAS utiliser ce foyer sous un pont ou près de 
structures combustibles non protégées. Éviter d'utiliser 
près ou sous des branches d'arbres ou d'arbustes.

21. Toujours utiliser ce foyer sur une surface horizontale, dure 
et non combustible, par exemple du béton, du gravier 
ou de la pierre. Un revêtement en asphalte ou à liants 
hydrocarbonés n'est pas forcément indiqué dans ce but. 
NE PAS utiliser sur des terrasses en bois.

22. Toujours vider ce foyer avant chaque utilisation.
23. NE PAS porter de vêtements inflammables ou amples 

quand on utilise ce foyer
24. NE PAS utiliser par temps venteux.
25. NE PAS utiliser ce foyer tant que le couvercle  

pare-étincelles n'est pas solidement attaché.
26. NE PAS utiliser d'essence, de kérosène, de carburant 

diesel, d'essence pour briquets ou rallumer un feu.
27. Maintenir tous les cordons électriques à l'écart du foyer 

quand il est chaud.
28. Toutes les surfaces de ce foyer sont chaudes quand il est 

utilisé. Pour éviter les brûlures, NE PAS toucher le foyer 
tant qu'il ne s'est pas complètement refroidi, à moins que 
vous portiez un équipement de protection (c.-à-d., des 
poignées, des gants, des mitaines pour barbecue, etc.). 
Ne jamais toucher les cendres ou les braises pour vérifier 
si elles sont chaudes.

29. NE PAS laisser un foyer allumé sans surveillance, 
spécialement si des enfants ou des animaux familiers sont 
présents.

30. NE PAS essayer de déplacer ou de ranger ce foyer tant 
que les cendres ou les braises ne sont pas complètement 
éteintes.

31. NE PAS retirer les cendres ou les braises tant qu'elles ne 
sont pas complètement éteintes.

32. Utiliser des gants antichaleur ou des poignées pour 
toucher le foyer.

33. Pour ajouter ou déplacer du bois, utiliser des tisonniers 
longs et robustes.

34. NE PAS placer du bois directement sur le fond du foyer. 
Placer le bois sur la grille pour bûches.

35. NE PAS surcharger le foyer. NE PAS ajouter de bois tant 
que le feu ne se ralentit pas.
AVIS : si une partie quelconque du couvercle pare-
étincelles de ce foyer rougeoie, c'est que le foyer est 
surchargé.

36. NE PAS se pencher au-dessus de ce foyer quand il est 
allumé ou quand on l'utilise.

37. NE PAS déposer, quand ils sont chauds, le couvercle 
pare-étincelles ou des tisonniers sur des surfaces 
combustibles comme de l'herbe, une terrasse ou un 
meuble en bois.

38. Éviter de respirer la fumée du feu et qu'elle soit en contact 
avec les yeux.

39. Ce foyer doit être régulièrement et soigneusement 
inspecté et nettoyé.

40. Après une période de remisage ou de non-utilisation, 
vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de signe d'endommagement 
et de dépôt de créosote. NE PAS utiliser tant que les 
réparations nécessaires ou les procédures de nettoyage 
appropriées n'ont pas été effectuées efficacement.

41. Des dommages matériels ou corporels, voire même la 
mort, sont à redouter si l'une quelconque des précautions 
ci-dessous n'est pas suivie exactement.
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Apprenez à mieux connaître votre foyer
Avant d'utiliser votre foyer, lisez attentivement le manuel de l'utilisateur et les consignes de sécurité. Pour vous familiariser avec 
l'emplacement des différentes pièces et de la quincaillerie, comparez l'illustration ci-dessous avec l'appareil réel. Conservez ce 
manuel pour pouvoir vous y reporter dans le futur.

1. Tisonnier à crochet
2. Couvercle pare-étincelles
3. Grille pour bûches
4. Braisier
5. Socle en pierre artificielle
6. Ventilation

Données techniques
Diamètre du braisier ..........................................................75 cm
Profondeur du braisier .......................................................18 cm
Socle pierre artificielle  .................................................. 88,9 cm
Dimensions du couvercle pare-étincelles............66 cm x 15 cm

Dimensions du tisonnier à crochet ....................................61 cm
Dimensions de la grille pour bûches .................................42 cm
Longueur bûches max  .................................................. 54,6 cm
Résistance à la chaleur ................................................... 600 °C
Poids Net  ....................................................................... 25,9 kg

1

2

3

4

5

6
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Déballage
REMARQUE : avant de commencer l'assemblage, assurez-
vous que toutes les pièces et la quincaillerie énumérées 
ci-dessous sont présentes. Si une pièce quelconque n'est pas 
fournie ou est endommagée, n'essayez pas d'assembler le 
produit. Communiquez avec le service clientèle® + Sun Joe® au 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

Pièces
1. Tisonnier à crochet  4.  Braisier
2. Couvercle pare-étincelles 5.  Socle en pierre   

         artificielle
3. Grille pour bûches  

Quincaillerie
6. Vis à œilleton M6   7.  Écrou M6

Assemblage du foyer
Aucun outil nécessaire
Pour l'assemblage, choisissez une surface horizontale et 
non dure. Retirez toutes les pièces de l'emballage et vérifiez 
qu'aucune pièce ne manque.

1. Attachez la vis à œilleton M6 au couvercle pare-étincelles 
à l'aide de l'écrou M6 (Fig. 1). 

2. Placez toutes les pièces sur le socle en pierre artificielle 
(Fig. 2).

Soins et entretien
Allumage

1. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a qu'une petite quantité de cendre 
au fond du foyer.

2. Placez une couche de bois d'allumage sec ou un allume-
feu naturel au centre de la grille pour bûches. 

3. Placez au-dessus du bois d'allumage ou de l'allume-feu 
une couche de bois séché et sec coupé de telle sorte que 
la longueur ne soit pas supérieure au 3/4 du diamètre du 
braisier.

4. Utilisez une allumette pour allumer le bois d'allumage ou 
l'allume-feu.

5. À l'aide du tisonnier à crochet qui est fourni et après avoir 
mis des gants antichaleur, replacez le couvercle pare-
étincelles une fois que le bois d'allumage ou  
l'allume-feu est allumé.

Fig. 1

Quincaillerie utilisée : vis à  
œilleton M6 (1)

Quincaillerie utilisée : écrou M6 (1)

Vis à œilleton M6
Couvercle pare-étincelles

Écrou M6

Fig. 2

Tisonnier à 
crochet

Couvercle 
pare-étincelles

Grille pour 
bûches

Braisier

Socle en 
pierre artificielle
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Entretien du feu
Il se peut que vous deviez déplacer ou ajouter du bois 
pour pouvoir profiter pleinement du foyer. NE PAS déposer, 
quand ils sont chauds, le couvercle pare-étincelles en treillis 
métallique ou des tisonniers sur des surfaces combustibles 
comme de l'herbe, une terrasse ou un meuble en bois.

1. À l'aide du tisonnier à crochet qui est fourni et après avoir 
mis des gants antichaleur, retirez avec précautions le 
couvercle pare-étincelles.

2. À l'aide d'un tisonnier à manche long, déplacez les braises 
et le bois pour permettre à l'air de mieux circuler.  

3. NE PAS utiliser d'essence, de kérosène, de carburant 
diesel, d'essence pour briquets ou d'alcool pour rallumer 
un feu ou le raviver.

4. Utilisez une allumette pour allumer le bois d'allumage ou 
l'allume-feu.

5. Avant de rajouter du bois, patientez jusqu'à ce que des 
braises ardentes se soient formées. S'il est nécessaire 
d'ajouter du bois, placez le bois sur les braises en veillant 
à ne pas déplacer les cendres.

Extinction
1. Laissez mourir le feu.
2. NE PAS utiliser d'eau pour éteindre le feu. Ce serait un 

acte dangereux pouvant endommager le foyer de façon 
permanente.

Inspection
Le foyer doit être régulièrement inspecté pour que son 
utilisation soit sans danger et pour prolonger sa durée de vie.

m NE PAS essayer d'inspecter ce foyer tant que le feu 
n'est pas COMPLÈTEMENT éteint et que le foyer ne s'est pas 
COMPLÈTEMENT refroidi. 

1. Inspectez les composants pour vérifier qu'ils ne 
présentent aucun signe d'endommagement ou de rouille.

2. Si un composant quelconque paraît être endommagé, NE 
PAS utiliser le foyer tant que les réparations ne sont pas 
correctement effectuées.

Nettoyage
Pour qu'il puisse être utilisé sans danger et que sa durée de 
vie se prolonge, ce foyer doit être régulièrement nettoyé.
REMARQUE : après utilisations répétées, la couche de vernis 
peut présenter une légère décoloration.
NE PAS essayer de nettoyer ce foyer tant que le feu n'est 
pas COMPLÈTEMENT éteint et que le foyer ne s'est pas 
COMPLÈTEMENT refroidi.
NE PAS utiliser de nettoyant pour fours ou de nettoyants 
abrasifs, car ils pourraient endommager ce produit.

NE PAS nettoyer quelque pièce que ce soit de ce foyer dans 
un four autonettoyant, car ceci pourrait endommager la 
couche de vernis.

1. Essuyez les surfaces extérieures à l'aide d'un détergent à 
vaisselle doux ou de bicarbonate de sodium.

2. Pour les surfaces rebelles, utilisez un dégraissant au citron 
et une brosse à laver en nylon.

3. Rincez et nettoyez à l'eau.
4. Retirez des composants tout dépôt de créosote à l'aide 

d'un nettoyant pour cheminées.

Remisage
NE PAS déplacer ou remiser ce foyer tant que le feu n'est 
pas COMPLÈTEMENT éteint et que le foyer n'est pas froid au 
toucher.

1. Une fois que le feu est éteint, que les braises sont 
complètement refroidies et que le foyer peut être manipulé 
sans danger, retirez et éliminez les cendres de façon 
appropriée.

2. Pour prolonger au maximum sa durée de vie, remisez le 
foyer dans un endroit sec et propre.

3. Remisez le foyer assemblé dans un endroit sûr hors de 
portée des enfants et des animaux familiers.

Assistance
Si votre foyer rond Sun Joe® SJFP35-STN nécessite une 
intervention technique ou un entretien, veuillez appeler le 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563) pour de l'aide.

Numéros de modèle et de 
série 
Lorsque vous communiquez avec l'entreprise pour 
commander des pièces ou prendre rendez-vous pour une 
intervention technique chez un revendeur agréé, vous devez 
fournir les numéros de modèle et de série qui se trouvent sur 
l'étiquette autocollante apposée sur le matériel. Copiez ces 
numéros dans l'espace réservé ci-dessous.

Veuillez noter les numéros suivants sur votre nouveau produit :

N° de modèle :

N° de série :

  S   J    F   P   3    5   -    S   T   N
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Accessoires en option
mAVERTISSEMENT! TOUJOURS utiliser des pièces de rechange et des accessoires Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® homologués. 
NE JAMAIS utiliser des pièces de rechange ou des accessoires qui ne sont pas destinés à être utilisés avec ce foyer 
Communiquez avec Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® si vous n'êtes pas sûr(e) que l'utilisation d'une pièce de rechange ou d'un accessoire 
particulier avec votre foyer soit sans danger. L'utilisation de tout autre accessoire ou pièce détachée peut être dangereuse et 
pourrait provoquer des dommages corporels ou mécaniques.

REMARQUE : les accessoires sont sous réserve de changements sans que Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® soit pour autant tenue 
de donner un préavis desdits changements. Les accessoires peuvent être commandés en ligne sur le site sunjoe.com ou par 
téléphone en communiquant avec le service clientèle Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® au 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563)

Tisonnier à crochet

Écran pour étincelles

Grille pour bûches

Braisier

SJFP35-STN-E

SJFP35-STN-C

SJFP35-STN-B

ModèleAccessoires Description

1

2

3

4

SJFP30-B



LA PROMESSE DE SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® À SES CLIENTS

NOTRE GARANTIE :
Snow Joe déclare et garantit que les Produits neufs, d’origine, électriques ou non électriques sont exempts de vices de matière ou 
de fabrication et, lorsqu’ils font l’objet d’une utilisation résidentielle et ménagère ordinaire, les garantit pendant une période de deux 
ans à compter de la date d’achat au détail par l’acheteur primitif auprès de Snow Joe ou d’un des revendeurs agréés de Snow Joe, 
preuve d’achat à l’appui. Étant donné que Snow Joe ne peut pas contrôler la qualité de ses Produits vendus par des revendeurs non 
agréés, sauf stipulation contraire de la loi, la présente Garantie ne couvre pas les Produits achetés auprès de vendeurs non agréés. Si 
votre Produit ne fonctionne pas ou si une pièce spécifique couverte par les modalités de la présente Garantie fait l’objet d’un problème 
quelconque, Snow Joe choisira (1) de vous envoyer une pièce de rechange gratuite, (2) de remplacer le Produit par un produit neuf ou 
comparable, gratuitement, ou (3) de réparer le Produit. Génial, n’est-ce pas? 

La présente Garantie vous donne des droits judiciaires spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits qui peuvent 
varier d’une province ou d’un territoire à l’autre.

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT : 
Snow Joe vous recommande vivement d’enregistrer votre Produit. Vous pouvez l’enregistrer en ligne sur le site   
snowjoe.com/register, ou en imprimant et en envoyant par courrier une carte d’enregistrement offerte en ligne sur notre site Web, ou 
par téléphone en appelant notre Service à la clientèle au 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563), ou encore en nous envoyant un courriel à 
l’adresse help@snowjoe.com. Le fait de ne pas enregistrer l’achat de votre Produit n’a aucune conséquence sur vos droits concernant 
la garantie. Toutefois, l’enregistrement de votre Produit permettra à Snow Joe de mieux répondre au moindre besoin que vous pourriez 
avoir en matière de service à la clientèle.

QUI PEUT REVENDIQUER LA COUVERTURE DE LA GARANTIE? 
La présente Garantie est étendue par Snow Joe à l’acheteur et propriétaire primitif du Produit. 

QU’EST-CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT? 
La présente Garantie ne s’applique pas si le Produit a été utilisé commercialement, pour des travaux non résidentiels ou s’il fait l’objet 
d’une location. La présente Garantie ne s’applique pas non plus si le Produit a été acheté auprès d’un revendeur non agréé. La présente 
garantie ne couvre pas non plus les changements cosmétiques qui n’affectent pas le rendement. Les pièces d’usure comme les 
courroies, les tarières, les chaînes et les dents ne sont pas couvertes au titre de la présente Garantie et peuvent être achetées en ligne 
sur le site snowjoe.com ou en appelant le 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563). 

Vous êtes notre client et Snow Joe, LLC (« Snow Joe ») SE MET EN QUATRE pour vous servir. Nous nous efforçons de vous rendre 
l’utilisation de nos produits aussi plaisante que possible. Malheureusement, il peut arriver qu’un produit  Snow Joe®, Sun Joe® ou  
Aqua Joe (« Produit ») ne fonctionne pas ou se casse dans des conditions d’utilisation normales. Nous pensons qu’il est important que 
vous sachiez ce que vous pouvez attendre de nous. C’est pourquoi nous avons une garantie limitée (« Garantie ») pour nos Produits.
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